You will see the next 
Specify Counter menu. 

To specify the number of copies for your project, you need to input a 
four-digit number.  If you need to specify a number that is less than 
four digits, fill the leading spaces with zeros. Examples are “0234” 
(two hundred and thirty four), or “0010” (ten).  

To enter the number, you need to use the ▲ Up or ▼ Down button to select the number for each 
digit and use the ENT button or the ESC button to move the cursor position right or left. Once 
you've finished, move the cursor to “OK” and press the ENT button.